## ORDINANCE NO. 2013-393

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-392 AND AMENDING CHAPTER 8.20 OF THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE PERTAINING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos Municipal Code Chapter 8.20 addresses restrictions to public parking facilities; and

**WHEREAS,** the City adopted Ordinance 2013-392 amending Section 8.20.270 of the Municipal Code to add language to restrict parking at electric vehicle charging stations; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.20.270 of the Municipal Code pertained to Blue Curb Markings and therefore should not be amended to include language on electric vehicle charging stations; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the State Guidelines implementing the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows:

**SECTION 1. REPEAL OF ORDINANCE 2013-392:** Ordinance 2013-392 that amended Section 8.20.270 of the Los Altos Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT OF CODE:** Los Altos Municipal Code Chapter 8.20 is hereby amended to add a new Section 8.20.265 to read as follows:

"8.20.265 - Reserved Parking for Electric Vehicle Charging Station Use.

When authorized signs are in place giving notice thereof, no person shall stop, stand, or park any vehicle in a spot demarcated as an electric vehicle charging station except when using the electric vehicle chargers, as indicated by sign."

**SECTION 3. CONSTITUTIONALITY**. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Code is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Code.

**SECTION 4. PUBLICATION.** This Ordinance shall be published as provided in Government Code section 36933.

**SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Ordinance shall be effective upon the commencement of the thirty-first day following the adoption date.

The foregoing ordinance was duly and properly introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Los Altos held on May 28, 2013 and was thereafter, at a regular meeting held on June 11, 2013 passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	BRUINS, CARP NONE NONE NONE	ENTE	ER, PEPPER, SATTERLEE, FISHPAW
Attest:  Jon Maginot, CN	// IC, CITY CLERK		Jarrett Fishpaw, MAYOR
		ON. COLLAR	DE ALTOS - CALIFORNIA DECLIMINATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
STATE OF CAL COUNTY OF S CITY OF LOS	ANTA CLARA	)	CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDINANCE SECOND READING/ADOPTION
I, Jon Maginot, City Clerk for the City of Los Altos in said County of Santa Clara, and State of California, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2013-393, adopted by the Los Altos City Council on June 11, 2013 by the following vote:			
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	BRUINS, CARP NONE NONE NONE	ENTE	ER, PEPPER, SATTERLEE, FISHPAW
I hereby further certify that a summary of the ordinance was published in accordance with Government Code Section 36933 on the following dates:			
Dated this 20th day of, 2013.			
July 2			
Jon Maginot, CMC			

City Clerk